

No. 21-55768

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NORA PHILLIPS; et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION; et al.

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 2:19-cv-06338-SVW-JEM
Hon. Steven V. Wilson

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Mohammad Tajsar
ACLU Foundation of Southern California
1313 West 8th Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Tel: 213.977.5268
mtajsar@aclusocal.org

Attorney for Appellants
Nora Phillips, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
▶ INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
ISSUES PRESENTED	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
I. Factual summary	7
A. The Government’s cross-border intelligence gathering program targeted United States citizens without any suspicion of wrongdoing	8
B. Defendants subjecting of Plaintiffs to searches and arrests as a result of their surveillance program	15
C. The Department of Homeland Security’s internal investigation of Defendants’ surveillance program.....	17
II. Procedural History.....	19
A. Plaintiffs’ causes of action and prayer for relief.....	19
B. Plaintiffs’ discovery motion seeking leave to take additional depositions	20
C. Discovery concerning the Office of Inspector General’s investigation	23
D. The district court’s ruling on discovery disputes and summary judgment motions.....	28
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	35
STANDARD OF REVIEW	38

ARGUMENT	40
I. The district court’s failure to rule on Plaintiffs’ pending discovery disputes and failure to award additional needed discovery warrants reversal of summary judgment.....	40
A. The district court lacked discretion to ignore a pending discovery dispute ripe for decision prior to awarding summary judgment to Defendants.	40
B. The district court improperly denied Plaintiffs’ request for additional depositions.	44
II. The ongoing retention of records containing private information about Plaintiffs’ protected associations and expression constitutes irreparable harm that confers standing to seek expungement.	48
A. The Government’s possession of ill-gotten information about Plaintiffs constitutes an injury-in-fact.....	51
B. Plaintiffs satisfy the causation requirement of Article III..	57
C. Expungement will remedy Plaintiffs’ injuries.....	58
CONCLUSION.....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdelfattah v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 787 F.3d 524 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	53
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	65
<i>Amidax Trading Grp. v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL</i> , 671 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2011)	55
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	57, 59
<i>Burnsworth v. Gunderson</i> , 179 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 1999)	53
<i>Clark v. Cap. Credit & Collection Servs., Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2006)	46
<i>Clarkson v. I.R.S.</i> , 678 F.2d 1368 (11th Cir. 1982)	53
<i>Couch v. Wan</i> , No. 1:08CV1621 LJO DLB, 2011 WL 4499976 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2011)	50
<i>Doe v. U.S. Air Force</i> , 812 F.2d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	62
<i>Fam. Home & Fin. Ctr., Inc. v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 525 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008)	41, 47
<i>Fazaga v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation</i> , 965 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Fendler v. U.S. Parole Comm’n</i> , 774 F.2d 975 (9th Cir. 1985)	52

Garrett v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
818 F.2d 1515 (9th Cir. 1987) 43, 44, 45, 49

Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigation Comm.,
372 U.S. 539 (1963).....65

Interstate Natural Gas Co. v. S. Cal. Gas Co.,
209 F.2d 380 (9th Cir. 1953)20

Lee v. City of Los Angeles,
250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001) 20, 21

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 52, 55, 61

MacPherson v. IRS,
803 F.2d 479 (9th Cir. 1986)55

Maurer v. Pitchess,
691 F.2d 434 (9th Cir. 1982)53

Menard v. Saxbe,
498 F.2d 1017 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....56

NAACP v. State of Ala. ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 57, 65

Nagel v. U.S. Dep’t of Health, Education, and Welfare,
725 F.2d 1438 (D.C.Cir. 1984).....55

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. City of Los Angeles,
441 F. Supp. 3d 915 (C.D. Cal. 2019)57

Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley, Lab.,
135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1998) passim

Oswalt v. Resolute Indus., Inc.,
642 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2011)41

Paton v. La Prade,
524 F.2d 862 (3d Cir. 1975).....56

R & R Sails, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of Pa.,
673 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2012) 41, 43

Republic of Ecuador v. Mackay,
742 F.3d 860 (9th Cir. 2014)41

Sealed Appellant v. Sealed Appellee,
130 F.3d 695 (5th Cir. 1997)53

Shipp v. Todd,
568 F.2d 133 (9th Cir. 1978) 52, 53, 57

Spock v. United States,
464 F. Supp. 510 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)58

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....54

State of Cal., on Behalf of California Dep’t of Toxic Substances Control v. Campbell,
138 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 1998) 42, 47, 50

Stevens v. Corelogic, Inc.,
899 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2018) 42, 44, 50

Sullivan v. Murphy,
478 F.2d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1973)56

Tabbaa v. Chertoff,
509 F.3d 89 (2d. Cir. 2007).....53

United States v. Smith,
940 F.2d 395 (9th Cir. 1991)53

Wallis v. Princess Cruises, Inc.,
306 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2002)41

Wash. Env’tl. Council v. Bellon,
732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013) 61, 62

Wilson v. Webster,
467 F.2d 1282 (9th Cir. 1972)57

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552a.....22
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(1).....5
28 U.S.C. § 1291 passim
28 U.S.C. § 13315
28 U.S.C. § 1346.....5

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)5
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 30(a)(2)24
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(d)..... passim
